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Struan Baptie Property Management Ltd (Registered number: SC397137)

Balance Sheet
28 February 2019

2019 2018
Notes £ £ £ £
FIXED ASSETS
Intangible asscts 4 3,345 36
Tangible assets 5 95,086 66,677
98431 66,713

CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors 4] 60,525 221,526
Cash at bank 123,548 150,896

184,373 372,422
CREDITORS
Amounts falling due within one year 7 237,183 226,613
NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS (52810 145,809
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 45,621 212,522
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES 8 5,776 4,524
NET ASSETS 39,845 207,998
CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital 9 100 100
Retained earnings 10 39,745 207,898
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS 39,845 207,998

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 28 February 2019.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the vear ended 28 February 2019 in
accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

(@) cnsuring that the company keceps accounting records which comply with Scctions 386 and 387 of the Companics
Act 2006 and

preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end

of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of

Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to

financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

(b)

The notes form part of these financial statements
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Struan Baptie Property Management Ltd (Registered number: SC397137)

Balance Sheet - continued
28 February 2019

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director on 18 September 2019 and were signed by:

S S R Baptie - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements
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Struan Baptie Property Management Ltd (Registered number: SC397137)

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Struan Baptie Property Management Ltd is a private company, limited by shares , registered in Scotland. The
company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Treland” including the provisions of Section | A "Small Entities"
and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The company's forecast and projections, taking account of reasonable changes in trading performance, indicate
that the company plans to operate within cash gencrated. The Board of Directors confirms that, atter making
appropriate enquiries, it has reasonahle expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in
operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, it continues to adopt the going concem basis in
preparing these Financial Statements,

Turnover
Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates,
value added tax and other sales taxes.

Goodwill
Goodwill, being the amount paid in connection with the acquisition of a business in 2019, is being amortised evenly over its
estimated useful life of three years.

Intangible assets
Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost
less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Website is being amortised evenly over its estimated vseful life of 3 years.
Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.
Short leasehold - 5% oncost

Improvements to property - 10% on cost

Plant and machincry - 25% on reducing balance
Fixtures and fittings - 20% on reducing balance
Motor vehicles - 25% on reducing balance
Computer equipment - 33% on cost

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to
the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.
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Struan Baptie Property Management Ltd (Registered number: SC397137)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance
sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from
those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that
have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the
timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they
will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the
lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension
scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate,

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 7 (2018 -7 ).

INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Other
intangible
Goodwill assets Totals
£ £ £

COST
At 1 March 2018 - 3,500 3,500
Additions 4,991 - 4,991
At 28 February 2019 4,991 3,500 8,491
AMORTISATION
At 1 March 2018 - 3,464 3,464
Charge for year 1,646 36 1,682
At 28 February 2019 1,646 3,500 5,146
NET BOOK VALUE
At 28 February 2019 3,345 - 3,345
At 28 February 2018 - 36 36
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Struan Baptie Property Management Ltd (Registered number: SC397137)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
Freehold Short
property leaschold
£ £
COST
At 1 March 2018 14,359 13,874
Additions - 35,550
Disposals - (1,795)
At 28 February 2019 14,359 47,629
DEPRECIATION
At 1 March 2018 - 694
Charge for year - 2,351
Eliminated on disposal - (90
At 28 February 2019 - 2955
NET BOOK VALUE
AL 28 February 2019 14,359 44,674
At 28 February 2018 14,359 13,180
Fixtures
and Motor
fittings vehicles
£ £
COST
At | March 2018 12,199 23,283
Additions 2,098 3,180
Disposals - -
At 28 February 2019 14,297 26,463
DEPRECIATION
At 1 March 2018 6,201 13,599
Charge for year 1,600 3,210
Eliminated on disposal - -
At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809
NET BOOK VALUE
At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654
AL 28 February 2018 5,998 9,684
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Improvements
o
property
£

30,247

30,247
17.306
3.024

20,330

——

9.917

_—t

12,941

_

Computer
equipment
£

18,829
4,928

23,757

16,107
3,685

19,792

3,965

2,722

— = les

Plant and
machinery

£

13,760
228

18,988

10,967
2,000

12,967

—

6,021

—_—t

7,793

_

Totals
£

131,551
45,984

(1,795)
175,740

64,874
15,870

{90)
80,654

95,086

_

66,677



Struan Baptie Property Management Ltd (Registered number: SC397137)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued

for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors

Wages control

WMB Properties Limited
Glencarse Ltd

Employee Loan

Directors' current accounts
Prepayments and accrued income

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade creditors

Tax

Social security and other taxes
Pensions Liability

VAT

Other creditors

Earlish Services Ltd

Credit Card

Acerued expenses

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES

Deferred tax

Balance at | March 2018
Charge to Income Statement during year
Balance at 28 February 2019

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:
Number: Class:

100 Ordinary

Nominal
valuc:
£1
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2019
£
32,171

9.414
473
2,000
13,670

3,097

60,825

2019

£
5,941
4292
2,627
292
21,004
104,255
96,298
244
2,230
237,183

2019
£
5,776

2019

100

2018

£
51,483
80
14,580
473
152,694
2,216

—_—

221,526

2018
£

7,707
25,144
1,924
16,161
65,976
107,558

2,143
226.613

—_—t

2018
£
4,524

Deferred
tax




10.

11.

12.

Struan Baptie Property Management Ltd (Registered number: SC397137)

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

RESERVES

At 1 March 2018
Profit for the year
Dividends

At 28 February 2019

DIRECTOR'S ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to a director subsisted during the years ended 28 February 2019 and
28 February 2018;

2019
£

S 8 R Baptic
Balance outstanding at start of year 152,694
Amounts advanced 64,851
Amounts repaid (203,875)
Amounts written off -
Amounts waived -
Balance outstanding at end of year 13,670

The directors loan was repaid in full after the year end.
ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The controlling party is S S R Baptie.
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Retained
earnings
£

207,898
16,847
{185,000

39.745

2018
£

994

161,218
(9,518)

152,694



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



