REGISTERED NUMBER: SC397137 (Scotland)

Unaudited Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

<u>for</u>

Struan Baptie Property Management Ltd

Contents of the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

Struan Baptie Property Management Ltd

Company Information for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

DIRECTOR:	S S R Baptie
SECRETARY:	A M R Baptie
REGISTERED OFFICE:	78-84 Bell Street Dundee Scotland ANGUS DD1 1HN
REGISTERED NUMBER:	SC397137 (Scotland)
ACCOUNTANT:	MMG Archbold Ltd Chartered Accountants Chapelshade House 78-84 Bell Street Dundee DD1 1RQ

Balance Sheet 28 February 2019

		2019		2018	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Intangible assets	4		3,345		36
Tangible assets	5		95,086		66,677
			98,431		66,713
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	6	60,825		221,526	
Cash at bank		123,548_		150,896	
		184,373		372,422	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	7	237,183		226,613	
NET CURRENT (LIABILITIES)/ASSETS			_(52,810)		145,809
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			45,621		212,522
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES	8		5,776		4,524
NET ASSETS			39,845		207,998
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	9		100		100
Retained earnings	10		39,745		207,898
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			39,845		207,998

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 28 February 2019.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2019 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end
- of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

Balance Sheet - continued 28 February 2019

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director on 18 September 2019 and were signed by:

S S R Baptie - Director

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Struan Baptie Property Management Ltd is a private company, limited by shares, registered in Scotland. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The company's forecast and projections, taking account of reasonable changes in trading performance, indicate that the company plans to operate within eash generated. The Board of Directors confirms that, after making appropriate enquiries, it has reasonable expectation that the company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, it continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing these Financial Statements.

Turnover

Turnover is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes.

Goodwill

Goodwill, being the amount paid in connection with the acquisition of a business in 2019, is being amortised evenly over its estimated useful life of three years.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially measured at cost. After initial recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Website is being amortised evenly over its estimated useful life of 3 years.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life.

Short leasehold - 5% on cost Improvements to property - 10% on cost

Plant and machinery - 25% on reducing balance
Fixtures and fittings - 20% on reducing balance
Motor vehicles - 25% on reducing balance

Computer equipment - 33% on cost

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 7 (2018 - 7).

4. INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

		Other intangible		
	Goodwill	assets	Totals	
	${f \pounds}$	£	£	
COST				
At 1 March 2018	-	3,500	3,500	
Additions	4,991	<u>-</u>	4,991	
At 28 February 2019	4,991	3,500	8,491	
AMORTISATION				
At 1 March 2018	-	3,464	3,464	
Charge for year	1,646	36	1,682	
At 28 February 2019	1,646	3,500	5,146	
NET BOOK VALUE				
At 28 February 2019	3,34 <u>5</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,345</u>	
At 28 February 2018		36	36	

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

5. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Freehold Short to Plant and mochinery f		Improvements			
COST £				to	
COST At I March 2018 14,359 13,874 30,247 18,760 Additions - 35,550 - 228 Disposals - (1,795) - - At 28 February 2019 14,359 47,629 30,247 18,988 DEPRECIATION - 694 17,306 10,967 Charge for year - 2,351 3,024 2,000 Eliminated on disposal - (90) - - At 28 February 2019 14,359 44,674 9,917 6,021 At 28 February 2019 14,359 13,180 12,941 7,793 COST At 1 March 2018 14,359 13,180 12,941 7,793 COST At 1 March 2018 2,998 3,180 12,941 7,793 COST At 1 March 2018 2,998 3,180 4,928 45,984 Disposals - - - - - (1,795)		property		property	machinery
Additions		£	£	£	£
Additions					
Disposals		14,359	,	30,247	
At 28 February 2019 14,359 47,629 30,247 18,988 DEPRECIATION		-		-	228
DEPRECIATION At 1 March 2018 - 694 17,306 10,967 Charge for year - 2,351 3,024 2,000 Eliminated on disposal - (90) - - At 28 February 2019 - 2,955 20,330 12,967 NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 14,359 44,674 9,917 6,021 At 28 February 2018 14,359 13,180 12,941 7,793 Fixtures and Motor Equipment fittings vehicles equipment equipment equipment equipment equipment sequipment equipment equipment fittings 1 £					- 10,000
At 1 March 2018 - 694 17,306 10,967 Charge for year - 2,351 3,024 2,000 Eliminated on disposal - (90) - - At 28 February 2019 - 2,955 20,330 12,967 NET BOOK VALUE - - 2,955 20,330 12,967 At 28 February 2019 14,359 44,674 9,917 6,021 At 28 February 2018 14,359 13,180 12,941 7,793 Fixtures and Motor Computer equipment fittings vehicles equipment fittings vehicles equipment fittings vehicles f. <		14,359	4/,629	30,247	18,988
Charge for year - 2,351 3,024 2,000 Eliminated on disposal - (90) - - At 28 February 2019 - 2,955 20,330 12,967 NET BOOK VALUE - 2,955 20,330 12,967 NET BOOK VALUE - 44,674 9,917 6,021 At 28 February 2018 14,359 13,180 12,941 7,793 COST At 1 March 2018 Motor fittings webles cequipment equipment equipment fittings Totals £ <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td>204</td><td>17.207</td><td>10.067</td></td<>			204	17.207	10.067
Cost Cost Computer Computer Computer Cost Co		-			
At 28 February 2019		-		3,024	2,000
NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 14,359 44,674 9,917 6,021 At 28 February 2018 14,359 13,180 12,941 7,793 Fixtures and Motor fittings vehicles & £ cequipment Totals £ £ £ £ £ COST At 1 March 2018 12,199 23,283 18,829 131,551 Additions 2,098 3,180 4,928 45,984 Disposals - - - - (1,795) At 28 February 2019 14,297 26,463 23,757 175,740 DEPRECIATION At 1 March 2018 6,201 13,599 16,107 64,874 Charge for year 1,600 3,210 3,685 15,870 Climinated on disposal - - - - - 90 At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809 19,792 80,654 NET BOOK VALUE 4 3,9		_		20.220	12.067
At 28 February 2019 14,359 44,674 9,917 6,021 At 28 February 2018 14,359 13,180 12,941 7,793 Fixtures and Motor vehicles and fittings vehicles for the fittings vehicles for the fittings vehicles for the fittings vehicles for the fittings vehicles for the fittings for the fittings vehicles for the fittings for the fittings vehicles for the fittings for the fittings for the fittings vehicles for the fittings for the fittings for the fittings vehicles for the fittings for the	-		2,933	20,330	12,907
At 28 February 2018 14,359 13,180 12,941 7,793 Fixtures and Motor vehicles and fittings webicles fittings webicles for the fittings webicles for the fittings webicles for the fittings fittings fittings fittings fittings fittings fittings fittings webicles for the fittings webicles for the fittings websicles for the fittings websicles for the fittings fittings websicles for the fittings websic		14 350	44.674	0.017	6.021
Fixtures and Motor Computer equipment fittings vehicles equipment £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £	-				
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	At 26 February 2016	<u> </u>	13,100	12,941	
COST £		Fixtures			
COST £		and	Motor	Computer	
£ £ £ £ COST At 1 March 2018 12,199 23,283 18,829 131,551 Additions 2,098 3,180 4,928 45,984 Disposals - - - - (1,795) At 28 February 2019 14,297 26,463 23,757 175,740 DEPRECIATION At 1 March 2018 6,201 13,599 16,107 64,874 Charge for year 1,600 3,210 3,685 15,870 Eliminated on disposal - - - - (90) At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809 19,792 80,654 NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654 3,965 95,086		fittings	vehicles		Totals
At 1 March 2018 12,199 23,283 18,829 131,551 Additions 2,098 3,180 4,928 45,984 Disposals - - - - (1,795) At 28 February 2019 14,297 26,463 23,757 175,740 DEPRECIATION At 1 March 2018 6,201 13,599 16,107 64,874 Charge for year 1,600 3,210 3,685 15,870 Eliminated on disposal - - - (90) At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809 19,792 80,654 NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654 3,965 95,086		£	£		£
Additions 2,098 3,180 4,928 45,984 Disposals - - - (1,795) At 28 February 2019 14,297 26,463 23,757 175,740 DEPRECIATION At 1 March 2018 6,201 13,599 16,107 64,874 Charge for year 1,600 3,210 3,685 15,870 Eliminated on disposal - - - (90) At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809 19,792 80,654 NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654 3,965 95,086	COST				
Disposals - - - - (1,795) At 28 February 2019 14,297 26,463 23,757 175,740 DEPRECIATION At 1 March 2018 6,201 13,599 16,107 64,874 Charge for year 1,600 3,210 3,685 15,870 Eliminated on disposal - - - - (90) At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809 19,792 80,654 NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654 3,965 95,086	At I March 2018				131,551
At 28 February 2019 14,297 26,463 23,757 175,740 DEPRECIATION At 1 March 2018 6,201 13,599 16,107 64,874 Charge for year 1,600 3,210 3,685 15,870 Eliminated on disposal - - - (90) At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809 19,792 80,654 NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654 3,965 95,086		2,098	3,180	4,928	
DEPRECIATION At 1 March 2018 6,201 13,599 16,107 64,874 Charge for year 1,600 3,210 3,685 15,870 Eliminated on disposal - - - (90) At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809 19,792 80,654 NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654 3,965 95,086	•				
At 1 March 2018 6,201 13,599 16,107 64,874 Charge for year 1,600 3,210 3,685 15,870 Eliminated on disposal - - - (90) At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809 19,792 80,654 NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654 3,965 95,086		14,297	26,463	23,757	<u> 175,740</u>
Charge for year 1,600 3,210 3,685 15,870 Eliminated on disposal - - - (90) At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809 19,792 80,654 NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654 3,965 95,086					
Eliminated on disposal - - - (90) At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809 19,792 80,654 NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654 3,965 95,086					
At 28 February 2019 7,801 16,809 19,792 80,654 NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654 3,965 95,086		1,600	3,210	3,685	
NET BOOK VALUE At 28 February 2019 6,496 9,654 3,965 95,086					
At 28 February 2019 <u>6,496</u> <u>9,654</u> <u>3,965</u> <u>95,086</u>			<u> 16,809</u>	19,792	80,654
•			0.454	2.045	05.006
At 28 February 2018 5,998 9,684 2,722 66,677	•			•	
	At 28 February 2018	5,998	<u>9,684</u>	2,722	66,677

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

6.	DEBTORS: A	MOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN	N ONE YEAR		
				2019	2018
				£	£
	Trade debtors			32,171	51,483
	Wages control			-	80
	WMB Propertie	es Limited		9,414	14,580
	Glencarse Ltd			473	473
	Employee Loan	1		2,000	-
	Directors' curre			13,670	152,694
	Prepayments ar	nd accrued income		3,097	2,216
				60,825	221,526
7.	CDEDITORS	AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITH	JIN ONE VEAD		
7.	CKEDITOKS:	AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITT	HIN ONE LEAK	2019	2018
				£	2018 £
	Trade creditors			5,941	7,707
	Tax			4,292	25,144
	Social security	and other taxes		2,627	1,924
	Pensions Liabil			292	1,721
	VAT	,		21,004	16,161
	Other creditors			104,255	65,976
	Earlish Services	s Ltd		96,298	107,558
	Credit Card	. —		244	-
	Accrued expens	ses		2,230	2,143
	•			237,183	226,613
0	PROFICIONS	FOR LA BUILDING			
8.	PROVISIONS	FOR LIABILITIES		2010	2010
				2019	2018
	D - C 1 4			£	£
	Deferred tax			5,776	4,524
					Deferred
					tax
					£
	Balance at I Ma				4,524
		ne Statement during year			1,252
	Balance at 28 F	ebruary 2019			<u>5,776</u>
9.	CALLED UP S	SHARE CAPITAL			
	Allotted, issued	and fully paid:			
	Number:	Class:	Nominal	2019	2018
	- · · · ·		value:	£	£
	100	Ordinary	£1	100	100
	* "	···· <i>y</i>	v- -		

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued for the Year Ended 28 February 2019

10. **RESERVES**

	Retained earnings £
At 1 March 2018	207,898
Profit for the year	16,847
Dividends At 28 February 2019	(185,000) 39,745

11. DIRECTOR'S ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES

The following advances and credits to a director subsisted during the years ended 28 February 2019 and 28 February 2018:

	2019	2018
	£	£
S S R Baptic		
Balance outstanding at start of year	152,694	994
Amounts advanced	64,851	161,218
Amounts repaid	(203,875)	(9,518)
Amounts written off	-	_
Amounts waived	-	-
Balance outstanding at end of year	13,670	<u>152,694</u>

The directors loan was repaid in full after the year end.

12. ULTIMATE CONTROLLING PARTY

The controlling party is S S R Baptie.

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.